A RESOLUTION ENCOURAGING THE ADOPTION OF THE 2009 FAMILY OF INTERNATIONAL CODES

WHEREAS the Iowa Association of Building Officials is a Chapter of the International Code Council; and

WHEREAS In an effort to support and promote the International Code Council, its mission and its goals; and

WHEREAS In a furthering effort to sustain, encourage growth, education, and provide a stronger foundation for not only the International Code Council but its chapters across the nation as well; and

WHEREAS The Iowa Association of Building Officials recognize that several members and organizations across the nation have voiced their concerns with the International Code Council adoption process and that these differences must only be addressed through the process as created by the International Code Council and its members; and

WHEREAS Iowa is considered a "Home Rule State" which allows for each community to adopt and amend provisions of a chosen building code and that the members of the Iowa Association of Building Officials support those communities who adopt the latest version of the International Codes with or without amendments; and

WHEREAS In accordance with the Constitution and Bylaws of the Iowa Association of Building Officials Article I, Section 2 (h).

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED the Iowa Association of Building Officials hereby encourages its members and other chapters across the nation to continue support of the International Code Council, its activities, commitments, and programs through the adoption and implementation of the 2009 Family of International Codes.

Approved this 12th day of March, 2009.

flule Lule

Chapter President

ATTEST:

Secretary